

No. 21-659

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico**  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE COLEGIO DE  
ABOGADOS Y ABOGADAS DE PUERTO RICO  
(PUERTO RICO BAR ASSOCIATION)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**  
—◆—

JESSICA E. MÉNDEZ-COLBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BUFETE EMMANUELLI, CSP  
P.O. Box 10779  
Ponce, P.R. 00732  
(787) 848-0666  
jessica@emmanuelli.law

CARLOS IVÁN GORRÍN-PERALTA  
INTER-AMERICAN UNIV. OF  
P.R. LAW SCHOOL  
P.O. Box 70351  
San Juan, P.R. 00936-8351  
(787) 403-2556  
cigorrinperalta@gmail.com

NELSON N. CÓRDOVA-MORALES  
CÓRDOVA MORALES LAW OFFICES  
220 Domenech Ave., Suite 255  
San Juan, P.R. 00918  
(787) 349-2214  
ncordova@cordovamorales.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The right of access by the public and the press to judicial sessions and records may be restricted only after an individualized analysis of the specific case reveals that limited access is necessary to serve compelling state interests.....	3
II. The categorical denial of access of the public and the press to all judicial hearings and records in cases of domestic violence contradicts Puerto Rico’s public policy on domestic violence and limits the right of access to judicial records secured by the United States Constitution .....	9
III. The use of intrajurisdictional certification in combination with summary disposition dispensing with all ordinary appellate procedures denied Petitioner of its right of access to courts under the due process clauses of United States Constitution.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore &amp; O.R. v. Interstate Commerce</i> , 215 U.S. 216 (1909) .....	21
<i>Balzac v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	3
<i>Bhatia Gautier v. Gobernador</i> , 199 D.P.R. 59 (2017) .....	17
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252, 263 (1941).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	3
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993) .....	4, 6
<i>Engineering Services International, Inc. v. Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica</i> , 205 D.P.R. 536 (2020) .....	17
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	4
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Guardiola Rodríguez v. Cooperativa de Seguros Múltiples</i> , 201 D.P.R. 136 (2018) .....	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998) .....	22
<i>Landmark Communications v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	6, 15
<i>McClintock v. Rivera Schatz</i> , 171 D.P.R. 584 (2007) .....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	5
<i>Ortiz Rivera v. Bauermeister</i> , 152 D.P.R. 161 (2000) .....	18
<i>Pierluisi-Urrutia v. Comisión Estatad de Elecciones</i> , 204 D.P.R. 841 (2020) .....	19
<i>PIP v. ELA</i> , 186 D.P.R. 1 (2012) .....	19
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	4
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918) .....	23
<i>Presidente de la Cámara v. Gobernador</i> , 167 D.P.R. 149 (2006) .....	19
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	5, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Riverside,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6, 22
<i>Pressley v. Georgia,</i> 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	7, 16
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Rivera Soto v. Junta de Calidad Ambiental,</i> 164 D.P.R. 1 (2005) .....	20
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario,</i> 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Senado de PR v. Gobierno de PR,</i> 203 D.P.R. 62 (2019) .....	19
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell,</i> 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	6
<i>Suárez v. CEE I,</i> 163 D.P.R. 347 (2004) .....	19
<i>Torres Montalvo v. ELA,</i> 194 D.P.R. 760 (2016) .....	19
<i>U.P.R. v. Laborde Torres,</i> 180 D.P.R. 253 (2010) .....	19
<i>Waller v. Georgia,</i> 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>WXYZ v. Hand,</i> 658 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2).....	20, 21
Judiciary Act of 2003,	
Article 5.005, 4 L.P.R.A. 25e .....	8, 14, 17
Article 3.002, 4 L.P.R.A. 24s(f) .....	8, 18
<i>Law for the Prevention and Intervention with</i>	
<i>Domestic Violence</i> , Law 54 of August 15, 1989,	
8 L.P.R.A. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 10
Article 1.2, 8 L.P.R.A. 601 .....	11
Article 4.1, 8 L.P.R.A. 651 .....	11, 12
RULES	
Rule 50 of the Supreme Court Rules ...	8, 18, 22, 23, 24
Rules of Civil Procedure, P.R. R.Civ.P. 52(d), 32	
L.P.R.A. Ap. V .....	8, 19
